1	BY AUTHORITY				
2	ORDINANCE NO. COUNCIL BILL NO. CB21-1294				
3	SERIES OF 2021 COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE:				
4	Finance & Governance				
5	<u>A BILL</u>				
6 7 8 9	For an ordinance to change the name of the "Mayor's Office of Workforce Development Private Grants" Fund to the "Denver Economic Development and Opportunity Private Grants" Fund.				
10	WHEREAS, the Mayor's Office of Workforce Development Private Grants Fund, Fund				
11	number 17602, was created to administer private grants when Economic Development programs				
12	were administered through the Mayor's Office instead of a standalone department; and				
13	WHEREAS, since then, the Office of Economic Development was created, which was				
14	renamed Denver Economic Development and Opportunity; and				
15	WHEREAS, the Denver Economic Development and Opportunity is the sole expending				
16	authority of private grants in Fund 17602;				
17					
18	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY AND COUNTY				
19	OF DENVER:				
20					
21	Section 1. The "Mayor's Office of Workforce Development Private Grants" Fund, Accounting				
22	No. 17602, in the Economic Opportunity Special Revenue Fund Series, is hereby named the "Denver				
23	Economic Development and Opportunity Private Grants" Fund.				
24	Section 2. The Chief Financial Officer of the City and County of Denver is hereby authorized				
25	and directed to make such book and record entries and to do such other things as may be necessary				
26	to accomplish the purposes of this Ordinance.				
27					
28					
29					
30	[Signature page follows].				
31					
32					
33					

1	COMMITTEE	APPROVAL	DATE:	November 2, 2021	by Consent
---	-----------	----------	-------	------------------	------------

2 MAYOR-COUNCIL DATE: November 9, 2021

3 PASSED BY THE COUNCIL:	November 22, 2021
--------------------------	-------------------

	<u> </u>						
4	Otain filmont	PRESIDENT					
5	APPROVED:	MAYOR	Nov 24, 2021				
6 7 8	ATTEST:	EX-OFFICIO CI	- CLERK AND RECORDER, EX-OFFICIO CLERK OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER				
9	NOTICE PUBLISHED IN THE DAILY JOURNAL:		;				
10	PREPARED BY: Rachel Bardin, Budget and Mana	agement Office	ATE: November 11, 2021				
11 12 13 14							
15	Kristin M. Bronson, Denver City Attorney						
16	BY:, Assistant City ,	Attorney D	ATE: <u>Nov 9, 2021</u>				